
Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 00 Total CMA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 305 E1A Moncton 22,530 1,096,683 1,970 1,020 1,360 1,300 1,670 1,470 1,280 1,130 1,300 1,280 1,220 970 1,560 1,270 930 830 1,460 380 130

000 305 E1B Moncton 9,580 444,059 610 390 560 520 720 760 630 590 660 650 580 460 710 460 330 310 520 110 30

000 305 E1C Moncton 11,990 439,297 1,330 720 970 710 1,210 1,050 880 760 800 730 560 420 570 350 280 190 350 90 40

000 305 E1E Moncton 5,200 241,118 430 220 320 310 420 380 330 300 320 330 270 220 330 250 190 170 310 70 30

000 305 E1G Moncton 11,200 553,713 1,010 540 640 590 730 640 620 580 660 690 630 500 810 600 500 410 770 220 60

000 305 E1H Moncton 3,250 161,309 200 130 230 200 280 230 180 160 230 190 190 150 200 170 110 120 180 60 30

000 305 E1J Moncton 1,560 78,684 100 70 100 110 100 90 100 90 90 100 100 50 130 90 50 60 100 40 10

000 305 E1K Moncton 60 1,916 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 305 E4H Moncton 1,330 51,076 110 60 110 90 150 120 110 80 100 90 70 40 70 50 30 20 40 10 0

000 305 E4J Moncton 1,630 64,176 110 90 130 120 180 130 100 110 120 110 90 50 100 60 30 30 60 0 0

000 305 E4K Moncton 2,500 120,039 150 100 160 130 220 190 150 130 170 160 140 110 190 150 110 90 140 20 10

000 305 E4P Moncton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 305 E4S Moncton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 305 E4T Moncton 370 13,025 30 20 30 40 50 20 30 20 20 20 20 10 30 10 0 0 0 0 0

000 305 E4V Moncton 90 4,002 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 305 E4Z Moncton 360 11,949 50 10 30 40 40 30 20 20 20 30 20 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

000 305  Moncton 71,670 3,281,550 6,130 3,380 4,650 4,170 5,780 5,110 4,430 3,970 4,490 4,370 3,890 3,010 4,710 3,460 2,570 2,250 3,960 1,010 350

000 310 E0G Saint John 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 310 E2E Saint John 8,860 523,450 580 380 440 430 520 530 480 400 480 480 530 350 620 550 470 430 820 270 110

000 310 E2G Saint John 2,300 132,515 160 90 140 130 150 160 110 110 120 150 110 100 170 120 110 80 220 60 20

000 310 E2H Saint John 2,080 123,471 150 90 150 110 140 140 110 110 90 120 90 100 140 110 90 70 150 70 60

000 310 E2J Saint John 7,510 292,370 580 320 500 500 720 730 600 490 490 470 430 290 470 280 230 140 240 30 0

000 310 E2K Saint John 8,210 348,164 910 500 660 480 740 620 510 480 430 410 410 300 440 310 270 190 400 120 50

000 310 E2L Saint John 3,480 132,622 350 280 350 210 440 240 190 180 180 170 150 100 180 140 90 70 110 40 20

000 310 E2M Saint John 8,280 377,532 560 330 540 460 660 690 550 490 530 560 510 350 540 430 290 240 450 90 30

000 310 E2N Saint John 1,880 90,547 110 80 140 120 150 130 120 120 110 140 90 80 130 90 70 50 130 40 0

000 310 E2P Saint John 560 23,232 40 20 40 40 30 50 30 30 40 40 50 20 50 30 10 0 20 0 0

000 310 E2R Saint John 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 310 E2S Saint John 2,910 129,491 200 130 190 190 230 240 190 190 180 200 180 100 190 130 110 90 150 30 0

000 310 E4E Saint John 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 310 E5J Saint John 820 35,411 60 30 60 60 70 60 60 50 40 50 50 30 70 30 30 40 40 0 0

000 310 E5K Saint John 3,100 153,316 180 140 180 180 200 250 190 180 180 190 200 150 230 170 130 100 200 50 10

000 310 E5L Saint John 90 3,330 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 310 E5M Saint John 340 12,545 40 20 20 30 40 40 20 20 20 20 20 0 20 20 10 0 10 0 0

000 310 E5N Saint John 5,330 241,768 400 250 400 340 420 400 360 240 320 350 270 220 360 240 190 160 300 80 20

000 310 E5R Saint John 680 24,360 60 30 50 50 70 70 50 50 40 40 40 30 30 30 20 10 10 0 0

000 310 E5S Saint John 810 38,410 50 30 40 60 50 70 50 50 50 50 50 40 50 50 30 30 40 10 0

000 310 E5T Saint John 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 310  Saint John 57,270 2,683,690 4,440 2,750 3,920 3,390 4,620 4,410 3,620 3,210 3,280 3,420 3,180 2,270 3,690 2,710 2,150 1,720 3,270 910 330

000 320 E3A Fredericton 12,800 578,088 1,150 580 850 750 920 910 730 700 750 720 780 560 860 670 520 460 720 120 40

000 320 E3B Fredericton 17,370 874,257 1,760 890 1,040 950 1,240 960 930 880 930 940 970 740 1,170 900 740 580 1,220 400 160

000 320 E3C Fredericton 5,610 313,554 350 210 270 260 310 300 260 300 310 310 360 280 440 370 300 290 520 130 40

000 320 E3E Fredericton 1,970 105,935 230 100 110 100 120 90 70 80 100 100 110 90 130 120 100 90 180 50 20

000 320 E3G Fredericton 3,970 204,817 280 170 220 200 260 240 190 210 230 230 240 180 300 240 200 150 330 80 20

000 320 E5L Fredericton 490 16,811 50 20 60 30 50 50 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 0 0 10 0 0

000 320 E6B Fredericton 140 5,072 10 0 0 10 20 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 320 E6C Fredericton 830 34,976 90 30 60 50 70 60 50 50 60 50 50 40 50 40 30 20 30 0 0

000 320 E6E Fredericton 320 10,731 30 20 30 20 30 30 30 20 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 320 E6G Fredericton 90 4,331 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 320 E6K Fredericton 1,630 72,324 120 60 100 100 130 130 100 110 120 100 110 60 130 70 50 50 70 10 0

000 320 E6L Fredericton 2,050 89,927 170 80 160 160 160 140 140 110 130 130 140 80 140 80 60 40 90 30 10

000 320  Fredericton 47,250 2,310,822 4,260 2,180 2,900 2,640 3,320 2,930 2,550 2,490 2,680 2,630 2,830 2,060 3,250 2,520 2,010 1,690 3,190 840 290

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CMA 176,180 8,276,062 14,830 8,300 11,460 10,200 13,710 12,450 10,600 9,660 10,440 10,430 9,900 7,340 11,650 8,690 6,730 5,660 10,420 2,750 970



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 00 Total CA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 328 E2A Bathurst 7,710 313,747 580 400 620 580 1,010 680 540 400 400 390 340 240 370 330 230 190 310 70 40

000 328 E8J Bathurst 2,530 95,609 140 150 240 220 310 220 160 160 150 150 130 80 130 90 90 50 50 10 0

000 328 E8K Bathurst 4,010 167,757 190 200 350 290 490 330 260 240 270 220 220 140 210 190 120 110 140 40 10

000 328 E8L Bathurst 140 5,154 0 0 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 328  Bathurst 14,390 582,266 920 760 1,230 1,100 1,820 1,240 970 810 820 770 700 450 720 620 450 360 510 120 50

000 329 E1N Miramichi 4,960 212,443 340 250 370 320 470 430 320 310 310 230 260 170 320 230 230 150 240 30 10

000 329 E1V Miramichi 6,120 271,298 460 270 410 360 630 470 380 350 370 310 330 210 360 340 260 240 310 60 20

000 329 E9E Miramichi 1,450 54,597 180 90 110 100 140 110 90 80 90 80 80 50 70 60 40 30 50 0 0

000 329  Miramichi 12,530 538,484 980 600 880 780 1,240 1,010 780 740 760 620 660 430 760 630 530 410 590 90 40

000 330 E3N Campbellton (NB part) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 330 E8E Campbellton (NB part) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 330  Campbellton (NB part) 5,500 208,124 350 290 530 410 730 480 370 350 330 310 270 190 270 170 130 110 170 40 10

000 335 E0L Edmundston 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 335 E3V Edmundston 5,440 214,360 330 300 460 380 670 520 400 350 340 280 250 170 270 190 140 140 190 50 20

000 335 E7B Edmundston 2,520 101,148 110 100 200 230 280 240 160 150 160 180 150 80 110 90 70 80 100 20 0

000 335 E7C Edmundston 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 335  Edmundston 10,230 403,520 580 530 850 770 1,230 960 720 640 650 600 520 330 490 360 260 290 360 80 20

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CA 42,650 1,732,394 2,830 2,180 3,480 3,050 5,020 3,680 2,840 2,540 2,560 2,300 2,140 1,400 2,230 1,780 1,360 1,170 1,640 320 120



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 02 Charlotte

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 999 E5G Grand Manan 60 2,012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 E5E Campobello Island 350 13,447 20 20 30 20 30 30 40 30 20 30 20 10 10 10 0 10 20 0 0

006 997 E5V West Isles 300 11,402 20 20 30 30 30 40 20 20 20 10 20 0 10 0 10 0 10 0 0

011 997 E5C Pennfield 50 1,264 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 E5H Pennfield 870 32,699 70 50 70 60 70 100 80 60 50 50 40 30 30 40 20 20 30 0 0

011 997 E5J Pennfield 30 1,109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 997 E5H Blacks Harbour 410 12,966 40 30 40 30 40 60 40 30 30 20 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0

014 999 E5L Clarendon 20 672 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 E5C Saint George 1,080 41,888 80 60 70 80 100 90 70 90 80 70 70 30 50 30 30 20 40 0 0

018 997 E5C St. George 730 32,179 50 30 50 40 80 80 60 60 60 40 40 20 30 20 10 20 30 0 0

021 998 E5A Saint Patrick 120 4,195 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 998 E5B Saint Patrick 170 7,911 10 0 0 20 20 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 998 E5C Saint Patrick 60 2,206 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 998 E5B Saint Andrews 260 13,117 10 10 20 20 20 20 10 20 10 10 10 10 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

026 997 E5B Saint Andrews 890 46,637 60 20 40 50 70 60 60 60 70 40 50 40 50 40 40 40 70 20 0

028 998 E3L Saint Croix 110 3,809 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

028 998 E5A Saint Croix 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

028 998 E5B Saint Croix 170 7,822 20 0 10 20 20 20 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0

031 997 E3L Dufferin 240 11,750 20 0 20 10 10 20 20 10 20 10 0 10 20 0 0 10 20 0 0

034 998 E3L Saint Stephen 760 28,297 50 50 60 60 80 70 60 60 50 50 40 20 30 20 10 20 30 0 0

037 997 E3L St. Stephen 2,120 82,335 130 110 190 150 220 200 170 160 140 120 90 60 100 70 70 50 80 20 0

039 998 E3L Saint James 180 6,179 20 0 10 20 30 10 10 10 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

039 998 E5A Saint James 310 10,062 30 20 20 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

042 998 E3L Saint David 500 19,087 40 30 50 40 50 50 40 30 40 30 20 20 10 20 0 0 20 0 0

042 998 E5A Saint David 190 6,723 10 10 20 10 20 20 20 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

044 998 E5A Dumbarton 120 3,937 0 0 10 10 20 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

044 998 E6K Dumbarton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

052 998 E0G Grand Manan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

052 998 E5G Grand Manan 1,040 43,860 80 40 80 90 120 90 80 70 60 60 50 40 50 30 20 30 40 10 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 11,140 448,149 790 570 860 820 1,120 1,050 850 810 750 660 540 350 510 350 280 270 440 90 40



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 03 Sunbury

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 E2V Blissville 10 525 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 997 E5L Blissville 320 11,485 30 20 30 20 30 20 30 20 30 10 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0

006 996 E5L Fredericton Junction 300 11,582 30 10 20 20 30 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 996 E2V Burton 2,180 93,091 160 100 140 130 170 180 140 140 130 140 150 90 160 110 100 70 80 0 0

011 996 E3A Burton 10 336 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 997 E2V Oromocto 3,330 155,266 300 140 170 160 240 230 210 200 190 190 190 140 260 210 160 120 210 30 0

013 997 E2V Oromocto 26 100 890 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 996 E3A Sheffield 40 1,836 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 996 E4B Sheffield 320 13,100 30 20 20 20 30 30 20 20 20 20 20 0 20 20 0 0 10 0 0

018 997 E4A Northfield 150 4,634 20 0 10 20 20 10 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 E4B Northfield 110 4,049 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 6,870 296,794 640 310 390 400 530 520 440 430 410 390 410 290 470 370 280 200 330 50 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 04 Queens

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

004 997 E5M Gagetown 150 6,149 20 0 0 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

005 996 E5M Gagetown 320 14,190 20 10 20 30 20 30 10 20 30 20 20 10 20 20 0 10 10 0 0

006 997 E5M Hampstead 120 4,051 10 10 10 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 996 E4C Wickham 30 1,237 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 996 E5T Wickham 170 5,943 20 10 10 20 20 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 E4C Cambridge 280 10,656 10 20 20 20 30 20 20 30 20 20 10 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

013 997 E4C Cambridge-Narrows 270 12,690 20 0 20 20 30 20 20 0 20 10 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

014 997 E4C Johnston 300 10,583 30 20 20 30 50 30 10 20 10 20 20 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0

016 996 E4C Brunswick 50 1,228 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 996 E4Z Brunswick 70 2,129 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 E4A Waterborough 260 9,346 30 20 20 30 20 30 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 E4C Waterborough 140 4,977 20 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 996 E4B Canning 430 20,861 30 10 30 30 50 30 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 30 0 0

022 997 E4B Minto 1,030 33,440 80 60 120 90 140 100 70 80 50 60 40 30 40 30 20 10 20 0 0

024 997 E4A Chipman 390 14,794 30 20 40 40 40 30 40 20 20 20 10 10 20 20 10 0 10 0 0

025 997 E4A Chipman 590 19,211 60 30 50 70 60 60 40 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 0 0 10 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,570 171,486 390 230 400 410 510 430 300 290 260 250 210 150 210 160 100 90 140 40 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 05 Kings

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 E4E Hammond 120 4,914 10 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 E5P Norton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 E5T Norton 580 22,693 50 40 40 50 60 40 40 30 30 30 30 20 40 10 20 10 30 0 0

021 997 E4E Sussex 880 37,168 60 30 70 60 80 70 70 70 60 50 50 40 40 40 40 20 40 0 0

021 997 E4G Sussex 40 1,219 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 997 E5P Sussex 180 7,753 0 0 20 0 10 20 0 10 0 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 997 E5T Sussex 30 874 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 997 E4E Sussex 2,180 82,781 160 120 190 190 240 200 180 130 130 130 90 60 100 60 60 40 70 20 0

023 997 E4E Sussex Corner 670 27,802 40 20 50 40 70 70 60 40 40 40 20 20 40 30 20 20 20 0 0

024 997 E4E Waterford 210 7,551 20 0 20 10 30 10 10 20 20 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 E4E Cardwell 160 5,935 10 0 20 10 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 E4G Cardwell 250 9,530 20 10 20 20 30 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0

026 997 E4Z Cardwell 170 5,717 20 0 10 20 20 10 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

028 996 E4G Havelock 50 1,666 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

028 996 E4Z Havelock 410 15,421 40 20 40 40 40 30 30 20 30 20 20 10 20 20 0 0 20 0 0

031 997 E4G Studholm 740 29,884 60 30 50 60 70 60 60 50 50 50 40 30 50 30 20 20 20 0 0

031 997 E5P Studholm 640 23,942 50 40 50 50 80 50 50 40 40 40 30 20 30 30 10 10 20 0 0

031 997 E5T Studholm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

034 997 E5N Springfield 40 2,808 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

034 997 E5P Springfield 250 9,586 20 10 30 20 30 20 10 20 20 20 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0

034 997 E5T Springfield 390 15,354 40 20 30 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 0 0

036 996 E5T Kars 150 5,894 10 0 10 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

999  E2E  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,130 319,568 620 390 660 660 830 700 630 500 520 500 380 280 410 290 220 180 270 60 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 06 Albert

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

003 996 E4H Riverside-Albert 160 5,687 0 0 10 10 20 10 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 996 E4H Harvey 180 6,949 10 0 10 10 20 20 20 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 999 E4H Alma 110 6,382 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 450 19,063 20 20 30 30 40 40 30 40 40 30 20 20 30 20 10 0 20 0 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 07 Westmorland

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 E4L Westmorland 220 8,679 20 10 20 10 20 20 10 20 20 10 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 997 E4M Westmorland 170 5,714 20 10 10 10 30 20 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 997 E4M Port Elgin 180 6,068 10 10 0 20 30 20 0 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 E4M Botsford 500 18,452 40 20 50 40 60 50 50 30 30 20 20 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 0

005 996 E4M Beaubassin East / Beaubassin-est 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

005 996 E4N Beaubassin East / Beaubassin-est 670 24,754 50 30 50 40 80 50 60 50 50 50 30 20 30 30 20 10 10 0 0

005 996 E4P Beaubassin East / Beaubassin-est 2,650 124,664 120 90 170 230 260 180 150 140 180 160 160 110 160 150 110 90 130 50 10

007 997 E4N Cap-Pelé 1,420 55,890 50 60 90 140 190 160 120 100 110 80 70 40 70 50 40 20 50 0 0

008 997 E4K Sackville 60 1,966 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 997 E4L Sackville 450 21,558 30 20 40 30 30 40 30 30 30 40 20 20 30 20 10 10 20 0 0

009 997 E4L Sackville 2,680 129,071 190 130 170 180 260 200 160 150 150 130 140 110 150 120 110 70 190 50 20

016 996 E1H Shediac 240 9,490 20 0 20 20 30 20 10 10 20 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 996 E4P Shediac 1,390 65,662 70 50 80 100 120 90 90 100 100 80 110 70 80 60 60 50 60 20 0

016 996 E4R Shediac 720 36,901 40 30 50 50 50 40 50 30 40 40 40 30 60 40 30 30 60 10 0

024 996 E1G Salisbury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 996 E4J Salisbury 560 19,938 50 30 40 50 40 60 40 40 30 40 40 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 0

024 996 E4Z Salisbury 810 32,495 80 30 60 70 60 80 60 60 50 50 40 30 30 30 20 20 40 0 0

029 996 E4Z Petitcodiac 670 25,145 60 30 50 50 80 70 50 50 40 50 40 20 30 30 10 10 20 0 0

052 996 E4P Shediac 3,830 169,855 170 170 240 220 430 330 290 270 270 230 200 130 250 170 140 120 150 40 20

TOT   CD TOTAL 17,230 756,837 1,010 750 1,150 1,260 1,770 1,430 1,200 1,100 1,150 1,010 940 630 970 750 600 470 770 210 80



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 08 Kent

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 996 E1G Dundas 30 1,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 996 E1H Dundas 10 564 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

001 996 E4R Dundas 1,230 57,158 60 50 80 120 90 110 70 70 70 70 70 60 80 60 50 40 70 10 0

001 996 E4V Dundas 730 30,221 30 40 50 60 70 60 50 50 50 60 40 30 40 40 20 20 30 0 0

002 996 E4R Cocagne 1,270 58,772 80 50 70 100 120 90 80 70 90 80 70 60 90 70 50 40 70 10 0

002 996 E4S Cocagne 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 996 E4V Cocagne 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 999 E4S Buctouche 16 30 365 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 E4S Wellington 1,280 51,182 70 60 100 120 150 90 90 70 90 70 80 50 70 50 30 30 50 10 0

004 997 E4V Wellington 250 11,046 20 10 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

005 997 E4S Bouctouche 1,270 51,585 70 60 90 110 190 110 80 90 90 70 70 30 50 30 30 30 60 10 0

006 996 E1G Saint Mary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 996 E4S Saint Mary 740 28,430 50 40 60 50 90 60 50 50 40 50 40 30 50 30 10 20 20 0 0

006 996 E4T Saint Mary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 996 E4V Saint Mary 140 5,883 10 0 10 10 10 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 996 E4W Saint Mary 10 499 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

007 996 E4V Saint-Antoine 800 34,447 30 40 60 50 90 60 60 40 50 50 50 40 60 40 30 40 20 0 0

010 996 E4A Harcourt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

010 996 E4T Harcourt 180 5,076 20 20 10 20 30 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 999 E4T Huskisson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 999 E4Y Huskisson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 997 E4S Weldford 40 1,382 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 997 E4T Weldford 440 16,833 40 20 40 30 50 40 30 30 20 30 20 10 20 20 10 0 10 0 0

014 997 E4W Weldford 160 5,576 30 0 20 10 0 20 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

014 997 E4Y Weldford 20 597 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

015 998 E4T Richibucto 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

015 998 E4W Richibucto 15 710 5,321 490 30 20 50 50 40 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 E4S Richibucto 70 2,943 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 E4W Richibucto 910 37,763 60 40 50 90 90 60 60 70 70 60 40 30 50 30 20 20 40 0 0

017 997 E4W Rexton 430 16,279 30 30 30 30 50 40 30 30 30 20 30 20 20 0 0 10 10 0 0

018 997 E4W Richibucto 670 22,545 50 30 60 70 100 60 70 50 50 30 20 20 20 0 20 0 10 0 0

019 997 E4W Saint-Charles 890 34,316 40 40 70 80 110 80 60 60 50 60 60 40 40 40 20 20 30 0 0

019 997 E4X Saint-Charles 40 1,594 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

020 999 E4W Indian Island 28 40 652 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 997 E4X Saint-Louis 750 28,942 30 30 70 70 80 60 60 60 60 60 40 20 40 30 10 20 20 0 0

022 997 E4X Saint-Louis de Kent 430 14,700 20 20 30 50 70 40 40 30 30 30 20 0 20 0 10 0 0 0 0

024 996 E4Y Acadieville 320 11,570 10 20 30 30 40 30 30 10 30 10 20 10 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 E1N Carleton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 E4X Carleton 110 3,970 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 E9A Carleton 270 10,261 0 0 20 20 40 20 20 30 30 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 14,320 552,757 1,290 670 1,040 1,220 1,610 1,150 950 890 900 810 750 500 700 510 370 310 500 100 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 09 Northumberland

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 E1N Hardwicke 190 8,296 0 10 20 10 20 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0

001 997 E9A Hardwicke 810 30,837 40 40 70 80 100 60 60 40 70 40 40 20 50 40 30 10 20 0 0

016 997 E4Y Rogersville 490 18,148 30 20 60 50 60 40 40 30 20 30 20 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0

017 996 E4Y Rogersville 560 18,503 30 30 50 60 100 60 40 40 30 20 20 10 30 10 10 10 0 0 0

018 996 E9B Blackville 570 18,504 50 40 60 50 80 40 50 30 30 40 20 20 30 20 10 10 0 0 0

018 996 E9E Blackville 260 10,147 10 10 20 20 40 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0

019 996 E9B Blackville 410 17,864 20 20 30 20 50 20 30 30 30 20 20 10 30 20 10 20 20 0 0

021 997 E9C Blissfield 210 6,602 20 10 30 20 30 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 997 E9C Doaktown 370 11,930 40 20 30 40 50 40 30 20 30 10 20 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

027 997 E6A Upper Miramichi 520 16,643 60 30 50 40 80 50 30 30 20 30 30 10 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 997 E6C Upper Miramichi 40 1,141 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 997 E9C Upper Miramichi 380 11,650 40 20 30 40 60 30 30 30 20 20 30 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

036 997 E1V Alnwick 120 5,647 0 0 10 10 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

036 997 E9G Alnwick 1,090 34,342 110 50 100 130 170 80 90 80 50 40 40 30 40 30 30 10 20 0 0

036 997 E9H Alnwick 380 14,391 20 20 40 30 50 30 20 30 30 20 30 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

038 997 E9G Neguac 770 30,478 40 40 60 50 120 80 40 50 40 40 20 30 60 40 20 20 20 0 0

044 998 E9G Esgenoôpetitj 14 400 2,316 300 10 20 20 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

047 999 E9H Tabusintac 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

999  E1N  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 7,570 258,052 830 370 690 670 1,050 600 520 450 400 350 320 190 370 230 180 140 170 20 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 10 York

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

006 997 E6J McAdam 510 16,741 40 30 50 60 60 40 40 40 30 20 20 10 20 0 0 0 10 0 0

007 999 E6J McAdam 30 1,203 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 997 E6H North Lake 90 4,448 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 997 E7N North Lake 20 659 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 E6G Canterbury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 E6H Canterbury 220 9,793 30 10 20 20 20 20 10 10 20 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 10 0 0

011 997 E7N Canterbury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 998 E6H Canterbury 140 4,752 10 0 10 10 10 20 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

013 999 E6H Meductic 90 6,410 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 996 E6G Dumfries 170 7,630 10 0 10 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 997 E6E Southampton 160 5,997 20 10 0 20 20 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 997 E6G Southampton 460 17,157 30 30 40 50 40 40 40 30 30 20 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

024 997 E7N Southampton 20 363 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

025 997 E6E Millville 130 4,299 10 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

036 996 E6B Stanley 340 12,883 40 20 30 30 30 20 20 20 30 20 10 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

036 996 E6C Stanley 20 1,144 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

037 996 E6B Stanley 180 7,021 10 10 10 0 20 20 0 20 20 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

054 997 E0H Nackawic 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

054 997 E6G Nackawic 420 17,362 30 20 40 30 50 40 30 20 20 30 20 20 20 20 0 10 20 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 3,020 118,588 260 160 270 250 330 250 200 190 190 160 150 100 150 110 70 60 100 30 10



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 11 Carleton

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 E7M Richmond 320 13,190 30 10 30 30 30 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

001 998 E7N Richmond 240 8,544 30 20 20 20 20 20 30 10 0 20 10 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 E7M Woodstock 740 31,563 60 30 50 50 80 50 50 40 60 30 40 30 50 40 20 20 40 0 0

004 998 E7N Woodstock 200 7,620 20 10 20 20 30 10 10 20 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

005 998 E7M Woodstock 23 160 3,548 70 0 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 998 E7M Woodstock 2,540 102,718 210 150 210 180 260 210 190 170 140 160 120 90 120 80 70 60 90 30 20

008 998 E7N Northampton 780 32,954 50 60 70 50 60 70 40 60 50 50 50 30 40 20 20 10 50 0 0

011 998 E7L Brighton 150 4,182 20 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 998 E7N Brighton 40 1,462 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 998 E7P Brighton 520 17,892 50 40 60 30 50 40 30 40 30 40 20 20 30 10 0 0 10 0 0

012 998 E7P Hartland 440 18,152 20 30 40 30 40 40 30 30 30 30 30 10 30 20 10 20 10 0 0

014 998 E7K Wakefield 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 998 E7M Wakefield 790 34,194 50 40 60 70 70 70 60 40 50 50 40 40 50 20 20 30 20 0 0

014 998 E7P Wakefield 370 14,008 40 20 40 30 40 30 30 10 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

018 998 E7K Wilmot 380 15,001 30 10 40 30 40 30 20 20 30 20 10 20 20 20 0 0 10 0 0

018 998 E7P Wilmot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

019 998 E7K Centreville 240 10,228 20 10 10 20 20 20 20 0 10 20 10 20 20 0 0 0 20 0 0

021 998 E7K Simonds 50 1,542 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 998 E7L Simonds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 998 E7P Simonds 160 7,114 10 0 0 20 20 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0

024 998 E7L Peel 490 22,653 50 30 50 30 40 30 30 40 30 20 20 20 30 20 20 10 20 0 0

026 998 E7L Aberdeen 320 11,783 30 20 30 30 30 30 20 20 10 20 20 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

027 998 E7L Florenceville-Bristol 730 38,319 50 40 60 40 70 60 50 40 50 40 40 30 30 30 30 20 50 10 0

028 998 E7J Kent 630 23,697 50 30 60 40 60 60 50 40 40 40 30 20 30 20 0 10 20 0 0

028 998 E7L Kent 230 7,803 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 20 20 0 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

030 999 E7J Bath 180 7,232 10 0 20 10 20 10 10 10 20 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 998 E7H Wicklow 20 433 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 998 E7K Wicklow 320 12,087 40 0 40 40 20 20 20 10 30 20 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0

031 998 E7L Wicklow 280 11,255 20 10 20 20 30 20 20 20 20 10 20 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 0

999  E7L  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 11,360 461,571 980 630 1,000 820 1,090 890 760 700 710 670 580 420 610 380 280 270 440 100 50



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 12 Victoria

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 999 E7H Andover 330 10,872 30 20 30 30 40 30 20 30 20 10 20 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 998 E7H Aroostook 150 5,040 20 10 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 998 E7H Perth 440 16,876 50 20 40 40 40 40 30 20 30 20 20 10 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

006 998 E7H Perth-Andover 760 28,457 50 40 70 40 100 70 60 50 50 40 30 30 30 20 10 20 20 0 0

007 998 E7H Tobique 20 390 3,743 250 10 20 20 40 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 998 E7G Gordon 520 17,325 60 30 30 40 70 50 30 40 30 30 20 10 20 20 20 0 10 0 0

008 998 E7H Gordon 120 3,825 20 0 10 10 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 998 E7G Plaster Rock 480 14,089 40 30 60 50 80 50 30 20 20 30 20 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 998 E7G Lorne 220 6,525 30 10 30 20 30 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

014 998 E3Y Denmark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 998 E7G Denmark 410 13,090 30 30 40 40 60 40 30 30 20 30 0 10 20 0 10 0 0 0 0

014 998 E7H Denmark 190 5,054 30 20 20 20 30 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 998 E3Z Grand Falls 450 17,888 30 30 40 50 40 20 30 30 30 30 30 20 20 10 0 20 20 0 0

019 997 E3Y Grand Falls / Grand-Sault 1,100 42,736 50 40 90 90 160 120 70 80 80 60 40 40 50 40 20 20 30 10 0

019 997 E3Z Grand Falls / Grand-Sault 1,450 57,968 100 80 110 100 190 140 90 80 90 80 60 50 80 50 40 40 50 10 0

021 998 E3Y Drummond 900 35,621 50 40 80 90 90 80 60 60 50 60 40 30 50 30 30 20 30 10 0

021 998 E7G Drummond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

023 998 E3Y Drummond 340 12,962 20 20 30 30 40 30 20 10 20 20 20 10 20 20 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,260 292,619 860 440 730 680 1,030 730 520 490 480 460 310 260 370 250 180 160 230 60 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 13 Madawaska

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

002 997 E3Y Saint-André 800 28,690 50 50 70 80 90 60 70 50 50 50 50 40 40 20 0 20 20 0 0

004 997 E3Y Saint-Léonard 70 2,603 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 E7E Saint-Léonard 340 12,501 30 20 30 20 30 30 30 20 30 30 10 10 10 20 0 10 0 0 0

006 997 E7E Saint-Léonard 560 20,281 30 30 60 50 60 60 50 30 30 40 30 20 20 20 10 0 20 0 0

008 997 E7E Notre-Dame-de-Lourdes 110 3,592 10 0 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 996 E7E Sainte-Anne 390 12,265 30 30 50 40 60 30 20 20 20 20 20 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 996 E7E Sainte-Anne-de-Madawaska 400 13,905 20 20 40 40 60 40 30 30 20 30 20 10 20 10 0 10 0 0 0

031 997 E3V Haut-Madawaska 300 12,723 20 10 30 30 20 20 10 10 20 30 20 10 20 0 10 0 10 0 0

031 997 E7A Haut-Madawaska 1,300 48,435 90 80 100 120 150 110 110 90 80 80 70 60 50 30 40 20 30 0 0

037 996 E7A Lac Baker 310 13,674 10 10 20 30 20 30 20 20 10 20 20 30 10 10 0 10 10 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,570 168,669 290 250 410 420 520 390 350 290 260 300 260 190 190 120 100 100 100 20 0



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 14 Restigouche

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 E8G Durham 460 12,813 30 30 60 60 100 30 30 20 30 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 997 E8E Colborne 30 1,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 997 E8G Colborne 70 2,183 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 E8E Charlo 620 27,266 40 30 40 30 80 50 40 40 40 40 30 20 40 40 20 20 30 0 0

005 996 E3N Balmoral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

005 996 E8E Balmoral 130 5,769 10 0 10 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 997 E8E Balmoral 700 31,646 30 30 60 50 80 70 40 40 50 40 50 30 30 30 20 20 30 0 0

008 996 E3N Dalhousie 440 18,872 20 20 30 30 40 40 20 30 30 30 30 20 30 20 10 20 20 0 0

010 997 E8C Eel River 3 150 1,544 90 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 996 E3N Eel River Crossing 20 1,061 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 996 E8E Eel River Crossing 820 31,356 50 40 70 60 100 80 60 60 50 60 40 30 40 30 20 10 30 0 0

016 997 E3N Eldon 140 4,923 0 0 0 10 20 20 0 10 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 E8B Eldon 130 3,471 0 0 20 10 30 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

017 997 E8C Dalhousie 1,460 54,460 90 70 130 100 220 160 90 90 90 70 80 50 80 50 20 30 30 0 0

020 998 E8B Kedgwick 870 30,801 50 40 100 60 120 80 80 60 70 50 50 20 40 30 20 0 20 0 0

021 998 E8A Saint-Quentin 630 23,783 30 20 60 50 70 50 50 50 60 50 30 20 30 20 20 10 10 0 0

022 998 E8A Saint-Quentin 990 36,847 50 60 90 70 120 110 80 60 60 70 40 50 40 30 10 30 30 0 0

025 997 E8G Belledune 620 17,639 50 50 70 70 100 70 40 40 30 10 20 20 30 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 E8C Indian Ranch 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,280 305,723 550 420 760 650 1,120 780 570 510 550 450 400 290 380 260 170 180 210 40 20



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 15 Gloucester

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

002 997 E1X Tracadie 6,360 236,192 330 340 570 600 940 500 430 420 420 330 290 180 270 200 170 140 190 40 0

002 997 E8M Tracadie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 997 E9H Tracadie 900 25,263 40 50 100 130 170 60 80 70 60 50 30 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 996 E8L Allardville 840 27,019 60 40 90 100 130 60 50 60 40 40 40 20 30 30 10 10 20 0 0

016 997 E2A New Bandon 310 12,280 20 10 30 30 40 20 20 20 30 20 0 10 20 20 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 E8N New Bandon 220 7,768 20 10 20 30 30 20 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 E8R New Bandon 20 518 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

017 997 E8N Saint-Léolin 310 9,730 10 20 40 30 60 30 20 20 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

019 997 E8R Paquetville 1,000 30,763 60 60 120 120 160 80 70 60 70 70 40 20 30 20 0 10 0 0 0

020 997 E8R Paquetville 340 12,341 10 20 30 30 60 30 20 30 30 10 10 10 10 20 0 0 10 0 0

021 998 E1X Saint-Isidore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 998 E8M Saint-Isidore 520 16,897 40 30 60 60 80 30 30 40 30 30 20 20 20 0 10 10 10 0 0

021 998 E8R Saint-Isidore 60 1,467 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 997 E8M Saint-Isidore 370 13,743 20 20 30 30 60 30 30 20 20 20 0 10 20 20 0 10 10 0 0

024 998 E1X Inkerman 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 998 E8P Inkerman 1,100 42,756 50 50 80 100 190 100 80 70 90 60 60 40 40 40 20 10 30 0 0

026 998 E1W Caraquet 80 2,616 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 998 E8P Caraquet 480 17,035 30 30 50 40 60 30 40 30 30 30 20 20 20 20 0 20 0 0 0

026 998 E8R Caraquet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 997 E1W Bas-Caraquet 610 19,976 20 20 50 90 100 60 50 30 50 30 30 30 20 20 0 0 0 0 0

028 997 E1W Caraquet 2,090 91,751 100 90 150 150 290 170 150 120 130 120 100 70 100 90 70 60 90 30 10

029 998 E8S Shippagan 510 19,778 20 30 30 50 70 40 30 40 50 30 20 20 30 10 10 20 20 0 0

029 998 E8T Shippagan 1,590 55,253 70 70 110 180 250 130 100 110 140 110 70 40 70 30 30 20 30 0 0

030 997 E8S Le Goulet 340 12,233 10 10 30 30 70 20 30 20 20 20 20 10 20 0 10 0 0 0 0

031 997 E8S Shippagan 1,300 50,950 90 80 110 70 190 100 80 100 70 60 80 50 60 30 30 30 40 20 0

032 998 E8T Lamèque 670 24,045 30 40 60 60 110 50 60 60 50 40 30 10 20 20 0 20 20 0 0

033 997 E8T Sainte-Marie-Saint-Raphaël 380 12,485 20 10 30 50 90 20 30 30 40 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

036 997 E1W Bertrand 520 18,509 20 20 40 50 90 40 50 30 40 30 30 10 20 20 0 10 10 0 0

038 997 E8N Grande-Anse 350 11,662 10 30 30 30 60 30 30 20 20 20 10 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

040 997 E8N Maisonnette 260 8,239 20 0 20 30 60 30 20 20 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 21,510 781,745 1,110 1,100 1,870 2,100 3,370 1,720 1,500 1,430 1,440 1,200 950 650 860 630 440 440 540 120 30



Table 3: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Females - 2023 Tax Year

PR 13 New Brunswick 
CD 00 Total

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 000  PROVINCE GRAND TOTAL 346,100 14,960,076 27,310 16,780 25,180 23,630 33,660 26,810 22,270 20,310 21,070 19,960 18,240 13,070 20,100 14,890 11,370 9,690 16,310 4,030 1,440

 

Notes:

1. Data are as of June 30, 2025 and are subject to change. 
2. All counts are rounded to the nearest ten and dollar amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand. 
3. Totals may not add up due to rounding or suppression. 
4. A zero (0) indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeroes. 
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